#### 505019450 07/25/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5066198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DHIRU S. PATEL	07/11/2018
KEVIN VAN DEKERKHOVE	07/11/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HAMMOND POWER SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	595 SOUTHGATE DRIVE
City:	GUELPH, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N1G 3W6

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16044842

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-277-5187

Email: michelle.davis@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE L. DAVIS

Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: QUARLES & BRADY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKET Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	430341.00025	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARRETT B. BICKFORD	
SIGNATURE:	/Garrett B. Bickford/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

505019450

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

REEL: 046455 FRAME: 0784

**PATENT** 

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Dhiru S. Patel of Ontario, Canada, and Kevin Van Dekerkhove of Ontario. Canada have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled OUTDOOR VENTILATED ENCLOSURE executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and

WHEREAS, Hammond Power Solutions, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a company, having a place of business at, 595 Southgate Drive, Guelph, Ontario, N1G 3W6, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all prior, related United Sates provisional applications, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have each hereunto set our hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

Date: 2018 - 07-11 (SEAL)

Date: 2018-07-17

Kevin Van Dekerkhove

Signature

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 046455 FRAME: 0785** 

Print Name  H PORTER DR.  GUELPH 10N NILIMB  Address CANADA	MoonHEE LEE  Print Name  3202-220 Burnhatherpe Rd. W  Mississanga, ON LSB 4N4  Address J CANADA
WITNESSES:  Signature	 Signature
Print Name	Print Name
Address	Address